REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT IN SAMSUN, KASTAMONU AND ERZURUM NUTS II REGIONS-

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

II
GENERAL QUESTIONS
Eligibility of Applicants/Partners

Q113. Do the municipalities participating in a project as “associates” have to be registered in the programme region?
A. No. Please see Section 2.1.2. of the Guidelines.
Q114. Is there also a precondition for the partners that they should not have tax debts and social security debts?
A. Yes. Please see Section 2.1.2. of the Guidelines.

Q115. Can an organisation outside the EU participate in a project as an associate?
A. Yes.
Project Staff
Q116. Can a project coordinator work in different projects?

A. Yes provided that they satisfactorily fulfil their coordinating role in the project. However, they can not work as Project Coordinator in two different projects/jobs on full-time basis.
SPECIFIC QUESTIONS on LOCAL DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES GRANT SCHEME
Q117. Can the primary schools apply with a project aiming to establish a computer laboratory? 

A. No. Please see Section 2.1.1. of the Guidelines. 

Q118. Can a research project aiming to determine only the potentials of the regions be eligible?
A. Provided that the project complies with the objectives and priorities of the programme and all conditions specified in the Guidelines are met, you can apply.
Q119. Can a cooperative established in the 1st April 2005 apply?

A. Provided that all conditions specified in the Guidelines are met and they are non-for profit and non-governmental legal persons, they can apply. Please also note that although there is no pre-condition for newly established organisations in order to be eligible to apply in this grant scheme, they should prove that they have necessary financial and operational capacity.
SPECIFIC QUESTIONS on SMEs GRANT SCHEME
Q120. Although most of the SMEs in the programme region made profits in the last year, following the application of “inflation correction system” as specified in the Law No. 5024 to the accounts of all SMEs in the last year, the accounts of most of the SMEs do not show profits, but losses. We have now two different balance sheets belonging to the year 2004; one balance sheet to which inflation correction system was applied and the other to which it was not applied. If we submit the balance sheet showing profit and approved by an independent accountant to which inflation correction system was not applied, can we apply?
A. No. Your applications will be eligible only if you submit the balance sheet prepared on the basis of the inflation correction system and approved by an independent accountant. 
Q121. I am a farmer dealing with animal husbandry and employing two workers who have social security. I have a tax registration number and MARA registration number. Since I do not have legal responsibility, I am not a tax-payer, but paying stopage over the products that I sold and I do not have profit-loss account and balance sheets, but only invoices of sold products. May I apply? 
A. Provided that all conditions specified in the Guidelines are met and farmers have accountancy system, they may apply. In order to match the eligibility criterion according to which an applicant must show a profit in the previous fiscal year, only an applicant with an accountancy system can provide such information. If the applicant has no accounting system then it is not eligible.

Q122.  Can SMEs with “zero” tax base in 2004 may apply to this grant scheme?

A. Yes provided that tax base is not negative.

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS on SMALL SCALE INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT SCHEME
Q123. Can small industrial estates submit an infrastructure project?
A. No. The direct beneficiaries of this scheme will be local public authorities (Please see Section 2.1.1 of the Guidelines). In the case that Small Industrial Estate is owned by an eligible organisation for that Call for Proposals, the eligible organisation itself may apply to the grant. 
Q124. If a Municipality, which is a member of the Union of Municipalities, applies with a project by itself (Municipality will be Applicant) and with a project via the Union (Union will be the Applicant), is there a limitation on the total amount of the grant awarded to that Municipality for both projects?

A. Since the Applicants- the Union of Municipalities and the Municipality are different, there is no limitation on the total amount of the grant to be awarded to the Municipality. However, for different projects awarded, the Municipality can get maximum € 1.800.000 
Q125. What will be the enclosure of the Feasibility Report and what will be the phase of the design you are looking for to be submitted with the grant applications?

Please refer to the answers to the questions 103 and 110 in the first set of FAQ and Answers. Feasibility Report's enclosure is stated in Annex B2 to the Guidelines. 
The project should be mature enough. The documents which will be basis to the future tendering by the applicant should be ready and submitted with the application. 
The design to be submitted must be according to type of tender to be launched or type of project to be implemented by the Beneficiary. If the Applicant will tender out the works basing on the implementation final design, then they need to submit all related implementation/final design documents with their application. In this case applicant shall also submit detailed bill of quantities (including quantities) with their grant application. 

If the Applicant shall tender out the works in "design-built" method in which implementation/final design shall be prepared by the subcontractor, then preliminary design and estimated cost (breakdown of each construction items prices) of the works shall be submitted in the application stage.
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